ORDINANCE NO. 20231214-064

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 SEAHOLM TAX **INCREMENT FINANCING FUND (ORDINANCE NO. 20230816-008) TO INCREASE TRANSFERS OUT; AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024** CAPITAL BUDGET DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT ECONOMIC (ORDINANCE NO. 20230816-008) TO DECREASE APPROPRIATIONS; AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS CAPITAL BUDGET (ORDINANCE NO. 20230816-008) TO INCREASE APPROPRIATIONS FOR SEAHOLM AREA MOBILITY AND OTHER **IIMPROVEMENTS.**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

Council amends the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Seaholm Tax Increment PART 1. Financing Fund (Ordinance No. 20230816-008) to increase transfers out by \$4,411,173 to transfer to the Transportation and Public Works Capital Budget.

Council amends the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 Economic Development PART 2. Department Capital Budget (Ordinance No. 20230816-008) to decrease appropriations by \$8,177,293.

Council amends the Fiscal Year 2023-24 Transportation and Public Works PART 3. Capital Budget (Ordinance No. 20230816-008) to increase appropriations by \$12,588,466 for Seaholm area mobility and other improvements.

PART 4. This ordinance takes effect on December 25, 2023.

PASSED AND APPROVED

December 14, 2023	
APPROVED: _	Anne L. Morgan City Attorney

Kirk Watson Mayor

ATTEST: <u>Brady</u> for Myrna Rios

City Clerk

Page 1 of 1